

No. 21-51178

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ORGANIZATION DOING BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, A 501(C)(6) NON-STOCK
VIRGINIA CORPORATION DOING BUSINESS AS CCIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF PROGRESS, CONNECTED COMMERCE COUNCIL, CTA®,
ENGINE ADVOCACY, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY & INNOVATION FOUNDATION,
TECHNET, WASHINGTON CENTER FOR TECHNOLOGY POLICY INCLUSION, AND
HISPANIC TECHNOLOGY AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS PARTNERSHIP, AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

W. Reid Wittliff
WITTLIFF | CUTTER PLLC
1209 Nueces Street,
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel.: (512) 960-4866
Fax: (512) 960-4869

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 8, 2022

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONTENT MODERATION IS AN ESSENTIAL COMPONENT OF PROVIDERS’ SERVICE AND VITAL TO CUSTOMERS’ EXPERIENCE	11
II. H.B. 20 PREVENTS EFFECTIVE CONTENT MODERATION, EXCEPT WHERE FAVORED BY TEXAS, FORCING PROVIDERS TO DISSEMINATE HARMFUL AND OFFENSIVE SPEECH TO USERS	16
III. H.B. 20 CRIPPLES CONTENT MODERATION EVEN IN THE FEW CASES WHERE TEXAS WOULD PERMIT IT, BURDENING PROVIDERS AND HARMING CONSUMERS	22
A. H.B. 20 Compels Disclosure of Monitoring Methods to Bad Actors	23
B. H.B. 20’s Reporting and Appeals Requirements Render Content Moderation Functionally Impossible	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	25
<i>Children’s Health Defense v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp.3d 909, 2021 WL 2662064 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2021).....	17
<i>Daniels v. Alphabet, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-04687, 2021 WL 1222166 (N.D. Cal. March 31, 2021).....	17
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 66 (2021)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	9
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	7
<i>N. Atl. Instruments, Inc. v. Haber</i> , 188 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Paulsson Geophysical Servs., Inc. v. Sigmar</i> , 529 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2008)	10, 17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.,
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) 10

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003) 21

Statutes and Bills:

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code:

§ 120.05323, 27

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§ 143A.00116, 18

§ 143A.004 13

§ 143A.00616, 21

§ 143A.007 16

§ 143A.008 16

Tex. H.B. 20*passim*

S. 3411 (116th Cong.)..... 18

Other Authorities:

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary K. Kane,
Fed. Prac. and Proc. § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2008) 9

Aaron Smith et al., *Many Turn to YouTube for Children’s
Content, News, How-To Lessons*, (Nov. 7, 2018),
[https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2018/11/07/many-
turn-to-youtube-for-childrens-content-news-how-to-lessons/](https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2018/11/07/many-turn-to-youtube-for-childrens-content-news-how-to-lessons/) 17

Amanda Silberling, TechCrunch, *Facebook Grilled in Senate
Hearing over Teen Mental Health* (Sept. 30, 2021),
[https://techcrunch.com/2021/09/30/facebook-grilled-in-senate-
hearing-over-teen-mental-health/](https://techcrunch.com/2021/09/30/facebook-grilled-in-senate-hearing-over-teen-mental-health/) 18

Amazon Community Guidelines,
<https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=GLHXEX85MENUE4XF> 15

Anti-Defamation League, *Online Hate and Harassment: The American Experience 2021*, What Solutions do Americans Want? (2021), <https://www.adl.org/online-hate-2021#what-solutions-do-americans-want>..... 21

Cong. Rec. Vol. 167, No. 170, S6759 (Sept. 29, 2021) 18

Cong. Research Serv., Rep. No. IF11072, *First Amendment Categories of Speech* (Killion 2019),
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11072>..... 20

Eric Goldman, *Content Moderation Remedies*, 28 Mich. Tech. L. Rev. 1, 6 (2021), available at <https://repository.law.umich.edu/mlr/vol28/iss1/2> 1

Facebook Community Standards: Hate Speech,
https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2801999?hl=en&ref_topic=9282679..... 21

Facebook Community Standards: Suicide and Self-Injury,
<https://transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/suicide-self-injury/> 19

Facebook Terms of Use (Nov. 15, 2007), available at
www.law.washington.edu/students/streetlaw/lessons/casestudy2.pdf (accessed Mar. 10, 2022)..... 11, 12

Facebook Transparency Report,
<https://transparency.fb.com/data/community-standards-enforcement/spam/facebook/> 24

Factbox: The Nuts and Bolts of Roblox, REUTERS (Nov. 19, 2020), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-gaming-roblox-factbox/factbox-the-nuts-and-bolts-of-roblox-idUSKBN27Z1FZ> 17

Google Transparency Report, <https://transparencyreport.google.com/youtube-policy/removals?hl=en> 24

Guideline Details: Comments that are likely to be reported or hidden, <https://transparency.fb.com/en-gb/features/approach-to-ranking/content-distribution-guidelines/comments-likely-reported-hidden/> 27

Jean Whitmore, *The Arms Race of Models: Complexify or Die* (June 24, 2021), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3867464> 23

Library of Congress, *Germany: Network Enforcement Act Amended to Better Fight Online Hate Speech* (2021), available at <http://www.loc.gov/item/global-legal-monitor/2021-07-06/germany-network-enforcement-act-amended-to-better-fight-online-hate-speech/> 13

Marc Faddoul, COVID-19 Is Triggering a Massive Experiment in Algorithmic Content Moderation (Apr. 28, 2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/techstream/covid-19-is-triggering-a-massive-experiment-in-algorithmic-content-moderation> 26

Miles Parks, *Foreign Interference Persists and Techniques Are Evolving, Big Tech Tells Hill*, Nat’l Pub. Radio (Jun. 18, 2020), <https://www.npr.org/2020/06/18/880349422/foreign-interference-persists-and-techniques-are-evolving-big-tech-tells-hill> 20

Reddit Content Policy, <https://www.redditinc.com/policies/content-policy> 19

Sarah Mitroff, *Reddit Now Lets You Report Users Who May Be at Risk of Self-harm* (March 4, 2020), <https://www.cnet.com/health/reddit-now-lets-you-report-users-that-you-worry-might-self-harm/> 19

Senators Markey and Blumenthal, Rep. Castor Reintroduce Legislation to Protect Children and Teens from Online Manipulation and Harm (Sept. 30, 2021), <https://www.markey.senate.gov/news/press-releases/senators-markey-and-blumenthal-rep-castor-reintroduce-legislation-to-protect-children-and-teens-from-online-manipulation-and-harm> 15

Shannon Bond, *Facebook, YouTube and Twitter Remove Disinformation Targeting Ukraine*, Nat’l Pub. Radio (Feb. 28, 2022), <https://www.npr.org/2022/02/28/1083401220/facebook-uncovers-disinformation-and-hacking-campaigns-targeting-ukraine> 19

Sophie Bertazzo, Trust Magazine, *Online Harassment Isn’t Growing—But It’s Getting More Severe* (June 28, 2021), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/trust/archive/spring-2021/online-harassment-isnt-growing-but-its-getting-more-severe> 21

Steven Gosschalk, *AI vs. AI: The Digital Arms Race to Fight Fraud* (Oct. 24, 2019), <https://aithority.com/guest-authors/ai-vs-ai-the-digital-arms-race-to-fight-fraud/> 23

Taylor Hatmaker, *Instagram Warns Users Who Share Russian State Media, Hides Following Lists in Russia and Ukraine*, TechCrunch (Mar. 8, 2022), <https://techcrunch.com/2022/03/08/instagram-russia-ukraine-mutual-follows-stories/> 20

TripAdvisor Traveler Review Guidelines, <https://www.tripadvisorsupport.com/hc/en-us/articles/200614797-Traveler-review-guidelines> 15

Twitter Rules: Abusive Behavior, <https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/abusive-behavior> 21

Twitter Rules: Media Policy, <https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/media-policy> 27

Twitter Rules and Policies: Suicide and Self-harm Policy, <https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/glorifying-self-harm> 19

Twitter Rules: State-Affiliated Content, <https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/state-affiliated> 27

Twitter Transparency Report, <https://transparency.twitter.com/en/reports/platform-manipulation.html#2020-jul-dec> 24

YouTube Community Guidelines: Child Safety Policy, https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2801999?hl=en&ref_topic=9282679 21
